


Would you be able to provide me with some actual numbers or signpost me to as source, as I have not been able to
find any. 

Perhaps they are in the manufacturers' test kit packet inserts, which I also cannot find.

I'd be most grateful for any assistance you can give in this difficult Ɵme.

Kind regards

Kevin CorbeƩ
-- 
Kevin P.Corbett MSc PGCE PhD 

Test Result Virus isolated Virus not isolated Totals
RT-PCR    POSITIVE A B A+B
RT-PCR    NEGATIVE C D C+D

Test Result Virus isolated Virus not isolated Totals
Anitbody    POSITIVE A B A+B
AnƟbody   NEGATIVE C D C+D
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Access to Information and Privacy Division 

7th Floor, Suite 700, Holland Cross - Tower B 

1600 Scott Street, (Mail Stop: 3107A) 

Ottawa, Ontario  K1A 0K9 

…/2 

Our file: A-2020-000208 / BH 

 

Christine Massey 

221 - 93 George St. S 

Brampton, Ontario 

L6Y 1P4 

 

 

Dear Christine Massey: 

 

This is in response to your request made under the Access to Information Act (the Act) for 

the following information: 

 

All records describing the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from a 

sample taken from a diseased patient, where the patient sample was not first 

combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells 

aka vero cells; liver cancer cells).   

 

Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the 

act of separating a thing(s) from everything else.  I am not requesting records 

where "isolation of SARS-COV-2" refers instead to: 

·  the culturing of something, or 

· the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or  

·  the sequencing of something.  

To clarify, I am requesting all such records that are in the possession, custody 

or control of Health Canada (for example:downloaded to a computer, printed 

in hard copy, etc.).  

 

Having completed a thorough search, we regret to inform you that we were unable to 

locate any records responsive to your request. 

 

Should you have any questions or concerns about the processing of your request, please 

do not hesitate to contact Barbara Haase, the analyst responsible for this file, either by 

phone at 613-859-9073, by email at barbara.haase@canada.ca or by fax at 613-941-4541, 

with reference to our file number cited above. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



- 2 - 

 

Please be advised that you are entitled to complain to the Office of the Information 

Commissioner of Canada concerning the processing of your request within 60 days of the 

receipt of this notice. In the event you decide to avail yourself of this right, your notice of 

complaint can be made online at: https://www.oic-ci.gc.ca/en/submitting-complaint or by 

mail to: 

 

Office of the Information Commissioner of Canada 

30 Victoria Street 

Gatineau, Quebec  K1A 1H3 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Christine Smith 

 

Team Leader, Access to Information and Privacy 

Health Canada and the Public Health Agency of Canada / Government of Canada 

christinen.smith@canada.ca / Tel: 613-862-6063  

  

Chef d’équipe, Accès à l'information et de la protection des renseignements personnels 

Santé Canada et Agence de la santé publique du Canada  / Gouvernement du Canada 

christinen.smith@canada.ca / Tél: 613-862-6063  

 

 

Digitally signed by Smith, Christine N
DN: C=CA, O=GC, OU=HC-SC, CN="
Smith, Christine N"
Reason: I am the author of this document
Location: your signing location here
Date: 2020-06-24 07:30:34
Foxit PhantomPDF Version: 9.7.0

https://www.oic-ci.gc.ca/en/submitting-complaint
mailto:christinen.smith@canada.ca
mailto:christinen.smith@canada.ca
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UCD Legal Office 

 

Caisleán an Ruabhoic, 
An Coláiste Ollscoile, Baile Átha Cliath, 
Belfield, Baile Átha Cliath 4, Eire 
 
corporate.legal@ucd.ie 
www.ucd.ie/corpsec 

 

Roebuck Castle.  
University College Dublin, 
Belfield, Dublin 4, Ireland 
 
T +353 1 716 8708 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr James McCumiskey 

By email:  jl_mccumiskey@yahoo.ie 

 

            22 June 2020  

Reference: FOI12_1_544 Internal Review 

 

Dear Mr McCumiskey,   

 

I refer to your application for an internal review under the Freedom of Information Act 2014 of a 

decision by Ms Debbie Scanlan, dated 22 May 2020, concerning item 1 of your request for access to 

records of the National Virus Reference Laboratory (NVRL), as follows:  “1) I am looking for a 

scientific paper, which demonstrates how the Novel Coronavirus was purified? Surely, if the NVRL is 

able to detect the Novel Coronavirus, it should also be able to demonstrate how it is purified?” 

 

In the original decision, Ms Scanlan refused part 1 of your request on grounds that the University 

do not hold records to answer your request (Section 15 (1) (a)). 

 

I have now conducted an internal review in accordance with Section 21 of the Act.  I wish to inform 

you that I affirm the original decision.  

 

The University’s position is that matters of academic debate cannot be conducted under FOI and 

we would not regard academic research material as administrative records of an FOI body that 

would make them available for release under the legislation.  The NVRL have advised that they do 

not culture live SARS-CoV-2 or purify SARS CoV 2 antigens.  They detect SARS-CoV-2 RNA in 

diagnostic samples, as per the PCR assay that was shared with you previously.  As such, there are no 

relevant records held and no further searches that may be taken for records that would provide an 

answer to your query.  Section 15 (1) (a) of the FOI applies.  

 

The University is committed to its obligations under the Act to provide requesters with access to 

records held by it and with reasons for its decisions that affect them.  In this case, we regret that 

we cannot assist you further. 

 

Under the Act, the University is required to advise you of your right, following receipt of your 

internal review decision, to make a further review application by writing to the Information 

Commissioner, 18 Lower Leeson Street, Dublin 2.  

 

Yours sincerely,   

 

 
_________________________________ 

Mr Julian Bostridge 

Director of Legal Services 

mailto:jl_mccumiskey@yahoo.ie


    

Room 405 

70 Whitehall 

London, SW1A 2AS 

 foi-team@cabinetoffice.gov.uk  

www.cabinet office.gov.uk 

 

Bartholomeus Lakeman 

By email: request-666330-641ae299@whatdotheyknow.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FOI Reference: FOI2020/06375 

22/06/2020 

Dear Bartholomeus Lakeman 

 

I refer to your request where you asked: 

 

“1) Is there an electron micrograph of the pure and fully characterised virus (SARS-

CoV-2)? 

 

2. What is the name of the primary specialist peer reviewed paper in which said virus is 

illustrated and its full genetic information described? 

 

3. What is the name of the primary specialist peer reviewed paper which provides 

unequivocal proof that the ‘Covid-19’ virus is the sole cause of a particular disease? 

 

4. Where is (if there is proof of SARS-CoV-2) its antibody test that fulfils the Koch 

postulates and has a false positive below 30%; that can confirm being infected by 

SARS-CoV-2?” 

 

I am writing to advise you that following a search of our paper and electronic records, I 

have established that the information you requested is not held by the Cabinet Office. 

 

You may wish to try contacting Public Health England at the following link: 

FOI@phe.gov.uk, who may be able to help you with your request.  

 

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request or wish 



to request an internal review, you should write to: 

 

Eirian Walsh Atkins 

Cabinet Office 

70 Whitehall 

London 

SW1A 2AS 

 

email: foi-team@cabinetoffice.gov.uk 

 

You should note that the Cabinet Office will not normally accept an application for 

internal review if it is received more than two months after the date that the reply was 

issued. 

 

If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may apply directly to 

the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Commissioner cannot 

make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by 

Cabinet Office. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: 

 

The Information Commissioner’s Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow 

Cheshire 

SK9 5AF 

 

Yours sincerely  

 
FOI Team 

Cabinet Office 



National Research Council Conseil national de recherches 
Canada Canada 
 
ATIP Office 
1200 Montreal Road 
Building M-55 

Bureau de l’AIPRP 
1200 chemin Montréal 
Édifice M-55 

Ottawa, Canada  Ottawa, Canada 
K1A 0R6   K1A 0R6 
ATIP.AIPRP@nrc-cnrc.gc.ca  

 
July 14, 2020 Our file: A2020-0010 

        PROTECTED 
 
Christine  Massey, M.Sc. 
#221 - 93 George St. S. 
Brampton,  ON 
L6Y 1P4 
 
Dear Christine Massey: 
 
This letter is in response to the request you made to the National Research Council 
(NRC) under the Access to Information Act for records pertaining to:  
 

“All records in the possession, custody or control of the National Research 
Council of Canada (NRC) describing the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, 
directly from a sample taken from a diseased patient, where the patient 
sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material 
(i.e. monkey kidney cells aka vero cells; liver cancer cells).   

 
Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: 
the act of separating a thing(s) from everything else.  I am not requesting 
records where "isolation of SARS-COV-2" refers instead to: 

• the culturing of something, or 
• the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or  
• the sequencing of something.  

 
Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were 
authored by the NRC or that pertain to work done by the NRC.  My request 
includes any sort of record, for example (but not limited to) any published 
peer-reviewed study that the NRC has downloaded or printed.  

 
If any records match the above description of requested records and are 
currently available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough 
information about each record so that I may identify and access each 
record with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public 
may access it).”  

  
Your request was received by the NRC on June 13, 2020, and your application fee was 
received and processed on June 19, 2020.  
 
A thorough search of NRC’s records has now been completed, and we regret to inform 
you that no records responsive to your request were identified. 
 

  

 



2/Massey 

Please note that in the processing of your request, NRC’s Access to Information and 
Privacy (ATIP) Office confirmed that it was not possible to generate a list of publications 
as specified within the above-cited text.  Specific details regarding access to publications 
by NRC researchers have not been centrally documented by NRC’s Human Health 
Therapeutics Research Centre, nor by the Library team responsible for NRC’s electronic 
collections and journal subscriptions. 
 
If you are not satisfied with this response, you are entitled to file a complaint with the 
Information Commissioner of Canada within 60 days (https://www.oic-
ci.gc.ca/en/submitting-complaint) after the day on which you will have received this 
letter. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 

2020-07-14

X Maria Krioutchkova

Signed by: Krioutchkova, Maria  
 
Maria Krioutchkova 
ATIP Coordinator 
 









Email Sent: Monday, May 25, 2020 2:33 PM 

To: NIAID NEWS (NIH/NIAID)   

From: Ron Bublitz  

 

Subject: a basic and serious question.  

I see that you have released images of the electron microscope view of 

C19 virus. I would like to know how you are certain that is the virus? How 

was it isolated? Have you followed Koch's Postulates in order to be 

completely certain that is the pathogen that causes disease?  

Thanks. 

 

Email Sent: Jul 15, 2020, 1:26 PM 

To: Ron Bublitz  

From: NIAID NEWS (NIH/NIAID)   

 

Subject: RE: a basic and serious question. CAS-13254 

 

 

This is in response to your recent email to the National Institute of Allergy 

and Infectious Diseases (NIAID), National Institutes of Health. 

Thank you for your inquiry. For detailed procedures on how images in the 

NIAID SARS-CoV-2 album were obtained, you may wish to review the 

article “Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome Coronavirus 2 from Patient 

with 2019 Novel Coronavirus Disease, United States” at 

https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/6/20-0516_article. As you may 

know, the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) is the 

federal agency responsible for tracking and controlling infectious 

diseases. 

We hope this information will be helpful to you. 

Sincerely,  

Kara M. Harris, MPH 

Section Chief for Controlled Correspondence and Public Inquiries 

Legislative Affairs and Correspondence Management Branch 

Office of Communications and Government Relations 

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases 

National Institutes of Health 

https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/6/20-0516_article


 

 

 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 



 



 



FOI 3462  Date requested: 27/07/2020 

 

List of records describing the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus 
 

 

Request: 

 

Please provide a full, accurate and complete list of records held within your office, and or under 

your authority, describing the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly taken from a symptomatic 

patient of COVID-19 where the sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic 

material (not limited but by way of example monkey kidney cells, aka vero cells, liver cancer cells) 

thereby eliminating contamination as a possible alternative source of sampling. 

 

Please note isolation is used in the normally understood meaning of the word – the act of 

separating a thing from another. I am not referring, and hence not requesting, to isolation 

meaning the culture of something else, the performance of an amplification test (eg PCR test 

which only detect mRNA or DNA) or the sequencing of “something”. 

 

If any records match the above description and are available to the public elsewhere, please 

provide enough information so that I may identify and access each record with certainty (i.e. title, 

author(s), date, journal, and weblink or location where the public may access it). 

 

 

Response: 

 

The Freedom of Information Act 2000 (“the FOIA”) provides a right of access, subject to specified 

exemptions, to recorded information held by a public authority. In the case of the House of Lords, 

the rights of access apply to recorded information held by the House of Lords Administration. 

 

The House Administration does not hold any information matching the description set out in your 

request. 

 

Outside the scope of your request, you may be interested in the House of Lords Science and 

Technology Committee’s current inquiry into the science of COVID-19. Information relating to the 

inquiry, including oral and written evidence that has been submitted to the Committee, is published 

on our website here: 

 

https://committees.parliament.uk/work/293/the-science-of-covid19/ 

 

 

 

https://committees.parliament.uk/work/293/the-science-of-covid19/


Full, accurate and complete disclosure of records showing
that the claimed SARS-COV-2 virus causes the symptoms of
COVID-19

The request was successful.

Dear House of Lords,

Please provide a full, accurate and complete list of records held within your o�ice, and / or under your authority,
supporting the claim that the SARS-COV-2 virus causes the symptoms of the disease called COVID-19, including but not
limited to isolation of SARS-COV-2 virus and its identification method as confirmation. 
Please note isolation is used in the normally understood meaning of the word – the act of separating a thing from another.
I am not referring to, and hence not requesting, isolation meaning the culture of something else or the performance of an
amplification test (eg PCR test which only detect mRNA or DNA) or the sequencing of “something”.  
If any records match the above description and are available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information
so that I may identify and access each record with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, and weblink or location
where the public may access it).  
I remind you full, accurate and complete disclosure is required.

Yours faithfully,

Marc Horn
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Follow us on Twitter [7]@UKHouseofLords, [8]Facebook and [9]YouTube

UK Parliament Disclaimer: this e-mail is confidential to the intended  
recipient. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender and  
delete it from your system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, or copying  
is not permitted. This e-mail has been checked for viruses, but no  
liability is accepted for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by 
this e-mail. This e-mail address is not secure, is not encrypted and  
should not be used for sensitive data.
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1 Attachment

FOI 3464 Response.pdf

79K Download View as HTML

Dear Mr Horn,

 

Please find attached our response to your request (copied below) to the  
House of Lords Administration.

 

You may, if dissatisfied with the treatment of your request, ask the House  
of Lords to conduct an internal review. This should be addressed to  
[1][email address] and explain clearly the nature of your complaint  
in terms of compliance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

HL FOI & Information Compliance, House of Lords 11 August 2020
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FOI 3464  Date requested: 28/07/2020 

 

List of records supporting the claim that the SARS-COV-2 virus causes the 

symptoms of the disease called COVID-19 
 

 

Request: 

 

Please provide a full, accurate and complete list of records held within your office, and / or under 

your authority, supporting the claim that the SARS-COV-2 virus causes the symptoms of the 

disease called COVID-19, including but not limited to isolation of SARS-COV-2 virus and its 

identification method as confirmation. 

 

Please note isolation is used in the normally understood meaning of the word – the act of 

separating a thing from another. I am not referring to, and hence not requesting, isolation 

meaning the culture of something else or the performance of an amplification test (eg PCR test 

which only detect mRNA or DNA) or the sequencing of “something”. 

 

If any records match the above description and are available to the public elsewhere, please 

provide enough information so that I may identify and access each record with certainty (i.e. title, 

author(s), date, journal, and weblink or location where the public may access it). 

 

 

Response: 

 

The Freedom of Information Act 2000 (“the FOIA”) provides a right of access, subject to specified 

exemptions, to recorded information held by a public authority. In the case of the House of Lords, 

the rights of access apply to recorded information held by the House of Lords Administration. 

 

The House Administration does not hold specific records matching the description in your request. 

However, you may find some relevant information in the oral and written evidence that has been 

submitted so far to the Science and Technology Committee, which is currently conducting an inquiry 

into the science of COVID-19. Evidence submitted to the inquiry starts from the premise (which so 

far as we know is uncontested) that the SARS-COV-2 virus causes the COVID-19 illness. The oral and 

written evidence is published on our website here: 

 

https://committees.parliament.uk/work/293/the-science-of-covid19/ 
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UNIVERSITY SECRETARIAT 

• Freedom of Information and   
 Protection of Privacy 

Gilmour Hall, Room 210 
1280 Main Street West 
Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4L8 

905.525.9140, ext. 24337 
privacy@mcmaster.ca 

Ms Christine Massey 
221-93 George St. St.  
Brampton, Ont. L6Y 1P4 
 
cmssyc@gmail.com  

August 13, 2020 

 
Dear Christine: 
 
Re: Freedom of Information Request 2020-GR-010 (the “Request”) 

  Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (RSO 1990) 

 
1. The Request 

 
I am writing regarding your access request under the Freedom of Information and Protection of 

Privacy Act (hereafter, ‘the Act’) received by our office on July 7, 2020.   

We confirm your Request provided as follows: 

For the period November 1, 2019 to July 17, 2020: 
 
All records in the possession, custody or control of McMaster University describing 

the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from a sample taken from a diseased 

patient, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of 

genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka vero cells; lung cells from a lung 

cancer patient; fetal bovine serum).  

 

Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the act of 

separating a thing(s) from everything else.  I am not requesting records where 

"isolation of SARS-COV-2" refers instead to: 

    -the culturing of something, or 

    -the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or 

    -the sequencing of something.  

 

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that: 

    -were authored by McMaster University researchers, or 

    -pertain to work done by McMaster University researchers, or 

    -pertain to work done at McMaster University.  

 

My request includes any sort of record, for example (but not limited to) any published 

peer-reviewed study that McMaster University has downloaded or printed. If any 

records match the above description of requested records and are currently available 

to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that 

I may identify and access each record with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, 

journal, where the public may access it). 

 

 

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com


 

X:\PRIVACY\_FOI - Access Requests\2020-GR-010 (Massey)\2020-GR-10 DECISION - No responsive records.docx     

2. Responsive Record  

 
A search has been conducted, and we have found no responsive records to your request. At this time, 
the research related to this request is in progress, and so no records have been produced at McMaster 
University.  
 
3. Decision 

 

While our search resulted in no responsive records, we have identified a publication that may be of 
interest to you:  
 
Banerjee A, Nasir JA, Budylowski P, et al. Isolation, Sequence, Infectivity, and Replication Kinetics 
of Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome Coronavirus 2 [published online ahead of print, 2020 Jun 
19]. Emerg Infect Dis. 2020;26(9):10.3201/eid2609.201495. doi:10.3201/eid2609.201495 
 
In compliance with the terms of McMaster’s subscription to this journal, we cannot provide you with 
the article. You can find this article here: https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32558639/  
 
4. Fees 

 

There are no further fees required to complete this process.  
 

5. Party Responsible for Decision 

 
The official responsible for making final access decisions on your request is Ms Andrea Thyret-
Kidd, University Secretary and Privacy Officer. 
 

6. Appeal 

 
You may request the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review this decision and fee within 
thirty days from the date of this letter. The Commissioner’s address is Suite 1400, 2 Bloor Street 
East, Toronto, Ontario, M4W 1A8.  A request for appeal must be accompanied by a $25.00 fee and 
should include the following: 

• the file number assigned to this request (2020-GR-010) 

• a copy of this decision letter 

• a copy of the original request for information 

 

Sincerely, 

 
 
Ms Andrea Thyret-Kidd 
University Secretary and Designated Head of Institution 
 
cc: File 
 

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32558639/


Full, accurate and complete disclosure of records showing
that the claimed SARS-COV-2 virus causes the symptoms of
COVID-19

House of Commons did not have the information requested.

Dear House of Commons,

Please provide a full, accurate and complete list of records held within your o�ice, and / or under your authority,
supporting the claim that the SARS-COV-2 virus causes the symptoms of the disease called COVID-19, including but not
limited to isolation of SARS-COV-2 virus and its identification method as confirmation. 
Please note isolation is used in the normally understood meaning of the word – the act of separating a thing from another.
I am not referring to, and hence not requesting, isolation meaning the culture of something else or the performance of an
amplification test (eg PCR test which only detect mRNA or DNA) or the sequencing of “something”.  
If any records match the above description and are available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information
so that I may identify and access each record with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, and weblink or location
where the public may access it).  
I remind you full, accurate and complete disclosure is required.

Yours faithfully,

Marc Horn

1 Attachment
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show quoted sections

1 Attachment

image001.png

16K Download

Dear Mr Horn,

 

 

Freedom of Information Request F20-353

 

Thank you for your request for information as copied below. You have asked  
for records supporting the claim that the SARS-COV-2 virus causes the  
symptoms of the disease called COVID-19.

 

Some information is held by the House of Commons in relation to your  
request.

 

The House of Commons Library and the Parliamentary O�ice of Science and  
Technology have undertaken research on the Covid-19 outbreak, for the  
purpose of informing Members of Parliament. This includes research about  
testing for and the transmission of the virus.

 

However, this information is already available from a public source. This  
information is exempt from disclosure in accordance with section 21(1) and  
(2)(a) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), which removes a  
public authority from the obligation to provide access to information  
which is already in the public domain. This is an absolute exemption and  
the public interest test does not apply.

 

However, it may help you to know that information relevant to your request  
can be found at [1]https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/cor... and  
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[2]https://post.parliament.uk/category/anal....

 

 

You may, if dissatisfied with the handling of your request, complain to  
the House of Commons. Alternatively, if you are dissatisfied with the  
outcome of your request you may ask the House of Commons to conduct an  
internal review of any decision regarding your request.  Complaints or  
requests for internal review should be addressed to: Information Rights  
and Information Security Service, Research & Information Team, House of  
Commons, London SW1A 0AA or [3][House of Commons request email].  Please ensure  
that you specify the full reasons for your complaint or internal review  
along with any arguments or points that you wish to make.

 

If you remain dissatisfied, you may appeal to the Information Commissioner  
at Wycli�e House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF,  
[4]www.ico.gov.uk.

 

Yours sincerely,

 

 

IRIS O�icer  
Information Rights and Information Security

House of Commons, London SW1A 0AA  
[5][IMG]

 

[6]House of Commons Privacy Notice for the public

 

The House of Commons welcomes feedback. If you have any compliments,  
complaints or comments,  
about the service that you have received please send an email  
to [7][email address]

 

 

From: Marc Horn <[FOI #680375 email]>  
Sent: 28 July 2020 19:11  
To: FOI Commons <[email address]>  
Subject: Freedom of Information request - Full, accurate and complete  

https://post.parliament.uk/category/analysis/covid-19/
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/officers#mobiles
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Dear House of Commons,

Please pass this on to the person who conducts Freedom of Information reviews.

I am writing to request an internal review of House of Commons's handling of my FOI request 'Full, accurate and complete
disclosure of records showing that the claimed SARS-COV-2 virus causes the symptoms of COVID-19'.

In your response you have claimed to have some of the information, and enclosed 2 links to support your claim. 
Neither of the links have any information supporting the claimed SARS-CoV-2 virus causes the symptoms of COVID-19.

As requested in my original FOI please provide enough information so that I may identify and access each record with
certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, and weblink or location where the public may access it). I remind you full,
accurate and complete disclosure is required.

A full history of my FOI request and all correspondence is available on the Internet at this address:
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/f...

Yours faithfully,

Marc Horn

1 Attachment
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Dear Mr Horn,

 

 

Freedom of Information Request F20-353

 

Thank you for your request for an internal review, copied below. In the  
first instance, I thought it may be quicker and more helpful to provide  

Marc Horn 12 August 2020
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some additional information about the House’s position, rather than  
undertaking a full review.

 

You asked the House of Commons for records supporting the claim that the  
SARS-COV-2 virus causes the symptoms of the disease called COVID-19.  We  
advised you that the only information we held that related to that subject  
were two briefing papers from the House of Commons Library, for which we  
provided links.  The Library routinely produces these briefings for the  
purpose of keeping Members up to date on a whole range of subjects. 

 

I am very sorry that these papers did not contain the information you were  
looking for.  They were supplied in good faith, and represent the only  
information the House of Commons holds on the matter. 

 

The role of the House of Commons is to make laws and to scrutinise the  
work of the Government.  The records we hold directly relate to that role  
(for example, records of Chamber debates, or minutes of Committee  
meetings) or to the day-to-day administration of the House services (such  
as catering menus and sta� rotas).

 

We are not part of the Government, nor do we routinely have access to  
their documents and records.  Where a Government Department commissions  
scientific studies or research, that information will be held by them.  In  
the case of any research on the SARS-COV-2 virus, we assume that any  
studies, research or other advice would have been commissioned by the  
Government’s Department of Health and Social Care, so you may wish to  
request the information from them.  Contact details can be found here:   
[1]https://www.gov.uk/government/organisati...

 

I hope this helps you better understand our position – we simply don’t 
hold the detailed information you seek and this is why.  However, if you  
would still like us to carry out a full review of the House of Commons  
handling of your request, please let me know, detailing your further  
complaint.

 

Yours sincerely,

 

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care
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Room 405 

70 Whitehall 

London, SW1A 2AS 

 foi-team@cabinetoffice.gov.uk  

www.cabinet office.gov.uk 

 

Marc Horn  

By email :Request-679848-f291cd75@whatdotheyknow.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

              FOI Reference: FOI2020/10121 

   18/08/2020 

Dear Marc Horn 

I refer to your request where you asked: 

“Freedom of Information request - Full, accurate and complete disclosure of SARS-

COV-2 virus isolation records 

 

Dear Cabinet Office, 

 

Please provide a full, accurate and complete list of records held within your office, and 

or under your authority, describing the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly taken 

from a symptomatic patient of COVID-19 where the sample was not first combined with 

any other source of genetic material (not limited but by way of example monkey kidney 

cells, aka vero cells, liver cancer cells) thereby eliminating contamination as a possible 

alternative source of sampling. 

 

Please note isolation is used in the normally understood meaning of the word – the act 

of separating a thing from another. I am not referring, and hence not requesting,  to 

isolation meaning the culture of something else, the performance of an amplification test 

(eg PCR test which only detect mRNA or DNA) or the sequencing of “something”. 

If any records match the above description and are available to the public elsewhere, 



please provide enough information so that I may identify and access each record with 

certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, and weblink or location where the public may 

access it). 

I remind you full, accurate and complete disclosure is required.” 

 

 

I am writing to advise you that following a search of our paper and electronic records, I 

have established that the information you requested is not held by the Cabinet Office. 

 

You may wish to try contacting Public Health England, who may be able to help you 

with your request. at FOI@phe.gov.uk 

 

With respect to your request we have been advised on the following: 

Coronavirus Disease, or Covid-19, is caused by a new virus called SARS-CoV-2. Most 

infectious diseases are caused by viruses, bacteria or fungi. Some bacteria or fungi 

have the capacity to grow on their own in isolation, for example in colonies on a petri 

dish. Viruses are different in that they are what we call “obligate pathogens” – that is, 

they cannot survive or reproduce without infecting a host. An explainer of these different 

types of pathogen (disease causing agents) can be found from BMC 

Biology here: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5648414/ 

  

For some diseases, it is possible to establish causation between a microorganism and a 

disease by isolating the pathogen from a patient, growing it in pure culture and 

reintroducing it to a healthy organism. These are known as “Koch’s postulates”, and 

were developed in 1884. However, as our understanding of disease and different 

disease-causing agents has advanced, these are no longer the method for determining 

disease causation. It has long been known that viral diseases cannot be identified in this 

way as viruses cannot be grown in ‘pure culture’. When a patient is tested for a viral 

illness, this is normally done by looking for the presence of antigens, or viral genetic 

code in a host with molecular biology techniques. 

 

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact the FOI Team quoting the 

reference number above. 

 

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request or wish 

to request an internal review, you should write to: 

 

Eirian Walsh Atkins 

Cabinet Office 

70 Whitehall 

London 

SW1A 2AS 



 

email: foi-team@cabinetoffice.gov.uk 

 

You should note that the Cabinet Office will not normally accept an application for 

internal review if it is received more than two months after the date that the reply was 

issued.  If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may apply 

directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Commissioner 

cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided 

by Cabinet Office. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: 

 

The Information Commissioner’s Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow 

Cheshire 

SK9 5AF 

 

Yours sincerely  

 
FOI Team 

Cabinet Office 

 

 

 



 



 









 

 
 

 
 Public Accountability Unit 

Wellington House 

133-155 Waterloo Road 

London SE1 8UG 

 

 T  020 8327 6920 

 

 

www.gov.uk/phe  

By email 

request-679711-9694b4f1@whatdotheyknow.com  
 
Our ref: 25/07/hf/878 

 

20 August 2020 

Dear Marc Horn, 
 
Re: Full, accurate and complete disclosure of SARS-COV-2 virus isolation 
records 
 
Thank you for your email dated 25 July 2020. In accordance with Section 1(1)(a) of 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the Act), I can confirm that Public Health 
England (PHE) does/does not the information you have specified. I have set out 
PHE’s response to your questions below. 
 
Your Request 
 
Please provide a full, accurate and complete list of records held within your 
office, and or under your authority, describing the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 
virus, directly taken from a symptomatic patient of COVID-19 where the sample 
was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (not limited 
but by way of example monkey kidney cells, aka vero cells, liver cancer cells) 
thereby eliminating contamination as a possible alternative source of 
sampling. 
Please note isolation is used in the normally understood meaning of the word 
– the act of separating a thing from another. I am not referring, and hence not 
requesting, to isolation meaning the culture of something else, the 
performance of an amplification test (eg PCR test which only detect mRNA or 
DNA) or the sequencing of “something”. 
If any records match the above description and are available to the public 
elsewhere, please provide enough information so that I may identify and 
access each record with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, and 
weblink or location where the public may access it). 
 
Response 
 
PHE can confirm is does not hold information in the way suggested by your request. 
 
Under section 16 of the Act, public authorities have a duty to provide advice and 
assistance. I have signposted you to the below links which contain information on 
taking COVID-19 swabs. 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-guidance-for-taking-swab-
samples 

http://www.gov.uk/phe
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-guidance-for-taking-swab-samples
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-guidance-for-taking-swab-samples


2 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-
19-tests/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-19-tests 
 
Additionally, the below publication contains some information on virus isolation: 
https://www.eurosurveillance.org/content/10.2807/1560-
7917.ES.2020.25.32.2001483  
 
If you have any queries regarding the information that has been supplied to you, 
please refer your query to in writing in the first instance. If you remain dissatisfied 
and would like to request an internal review, then please contact us at the address 
above or by emailing foi@phe.gov.uk. 
 
Please note that you have the right to an independent review by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office if a complaint cannot be resolved through the PHE 
complaints procedure. The Information Commissioner’s Office can be contacted by 
writing to Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, 
Cheshire, SK9 5AF.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
FOI Team 
 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-19-tests/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-19-tests
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Sinai Health | 600 University Avenue, Toronto, ON M5G 1X5  T 416-586-4800 
 

 

Jesstina McFadden 

Director, Privacy & Information Access (Interim) 

600 University Avenue, Room 1291 

Toronto, ON M5G 1X5 

T 416-586-4800 x 5886  F 416-586-5280 

Jesstina.McFadden@sinaihealth.ca 

August 24, 2020  

 

 

Christine Massey 
#221 - 93 George St. S.,  
Brampton ON L6Y 1P4 
via e-mail: cmssyc@gmail.com 
 
 

Dear Christine: 

 

RE:  Freedom of Information Request # 20-03  

 
I am writing regarding your access request under the Freedom of Information and 

Protection of Privacy Act (“FIPPA”), received on July 17, 2020, as follows:   

 

All records in the possession, custody or control of Mount Sinai Hospital describing the isolation of 
a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from a sample taken from a diseased patient, where the patient 
sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells 
aka vero cells; lung cells from a lung cancer patient).   
  
Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the act of separating a 
thing(s) from everything else.  I am not requesting records where "isolation of SARS-COV-2" refers 
instead to: 

 the culturing of something, or 

 the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or  

 the sequencing of something.  
 
Please also note that my request is not limited to records that: 

 were authored by Mount Sinai Hospital researchers, or  

 pertain to work done by Mount Sinai Hospital researchers, or 

 pertain to work done at Mount Sinai Hospital.   
 
My request includes any sort of record, for example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed 
study that Mount Sinai Hospital has downloaded or printed.   
 
If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to the 
public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify and 
access each record with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it. 
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I have been engaging with our experts at Sinai Health regarding your request.  We are 

not clear on the records that you are requesting, as we are not aware that isolation of a 

virus in the manner that you have described is possible for any virus; it is not within the 

scope of current scientific processes.   

 

On this basis, we are not able to process your request as it is currently worded. 

 

We wrote to you on July 30 and August 8, 2020 seeking clarification of your request, 

however you declined to speak with us and did not provide a substantive response.  We 

would be pleased to assist you in reformulating your request in a way that would allow us 

to respond.   

 

For your interest, we are pleased to share with you the following articles and pre-prints, 

which are demonstrative of the research on Sars-Cov-2 being done at Sinai Health: 

 

Jamal AJ, Mozafarihashjin M, Coomes E, et al. Sensitivity of nasopharyngeal swabs and saliva for the 
detection of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) [pub. online ahead of print, 
2020 Jun 25]. Clin Infect Dis. 2020; ciaa848. https://doi.org/10.1093/cid/ciaa848 
 
Banerjee, A., Nasir, J. A., Budylowski, P., Yip, L., Aftanas, P., Christie, N., Ghalami, A., Baid, K., Raphenya, 
A. R., Hirota, J. A., Miller, M. S., McGeer, A. J., Ostrowski, M., Kozak, R. A., McArthur, A. G., Mossman, K., 
& Mubareka, S. (2020). Isolation, Sequence, Infectivity, and Replication Kinetics of Severe Acute 
Respiratory Syndrome Coronavirus 2. Emerging infectious diseases, 26(9), 2054–2063. 
https://doi.org/10.3201/eid2609.201495 
  
LeBlanc, J. J., Gubbay, J. B., Li, Y., Needle, R., Arneson, S. R., Marcino, D., Charest, H., Desnoyers, G., 
Dust, K., Fattouh, R., Garceau, R., German, G., Hatchette, T. F., Kozak, R. A., Krajden, M., Kuschak, T., 
Lang, A., Levett, P., Mazzulli, T., McDonald, R., … COVID-19 Pandemic Diagnostics Investigation Team of 
the Canadian Public Health Laboratory Network (CPHLN) Respiratory Virus Working Group (2020). Real-
time PCR-based SARS-CoV-2 detection in Canadian laboratories. Journal of clinical virology : the official 
publication of the Pan American Society for Clinical Virology, 128, 104433. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jcv.2020.104433 
  
Kirtsman, M., Diambomba, Y., Poutanen, S. M., Malinowski, A. K., Vlachodimitropoulou, E., Parks, W. T., 
Erdman, L., Morris, S. K., & Shah, P. S. (2020). Probable congenital SARS-CoV-2 infection in a neonate 
born to a woman with active SARS-CoV-2 infection. CMAJ : Canadian Medical Association journal = journal 
de l'Association medicale canadienne, 192(24), E647–E650. https://doi.org/10.1503/cmaj.200821 
 
The impact of thermal pasteurization on viral load in human milk and other matrices: A rapid review  

Michael A. Pitino, Deborah L. O'Connor, Allison J. McGeer, Sharon Unger 

https://www.medrxiv.org/content/10.1101/2020.05.23.20111369v2    

 

 

https://doi.org/10.1093/cid/ciaa848
https://doi.org/10.3201/eid2609.201495
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jcv.2020.104433
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Sensitivity of nasopharyngeal swabs and saliva for the detection of severe acute respiratory syndrome 
coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2)  
Alainna J Jamal, Mohammad Mohammad, Eric Coomes, Jeff Powis, Angel Li, Aimee 
Paterson, Sofia Anceva-Sami, Shiva Barati, Gloria Crowl, Amna Faheem, Lubna 
Farooqi, Saman Khan, Karren Prost, Susan Poutanen, Lily Yip, Zoe Zhong, Allison J 
McGeer, Samira Mubareka 
https://www.medrxiv.org/content/10.1101/2020.05.01.20081026v1 
 
Evidence for sustained mucosal and systemic antibody responses to SARS-CoV-2 antigens in COVID-19 
patients  
Baweleta Isho, Kento T Abe, Michelle Zuo, Alainna J Jamal, Bhavisha Rathod, Jenny 
H Wang, Zhijie Li, Gary Chao, Olga L Rojas, Yeo Myong Bang, Annie Pu, Natasha Christie-
Holmes, Christian Gervais, Derek Ceccarelli, Payman Samavarchi-
Tehrani, Furkan Guvenc, Patrick Budylowski, Angel Li, Aimee Paterson, Yue Feng Yun, Lina 
GMarin, Lauren Caldwell, Jeffrey L Wrana, Karen Colwill, Frank Sicheri, Samira Mubareka, Scott D Gray-
Owen, Steven J Drews, Walter L Siqueira, Miriam Barrios-Rodiles, Mario Ostrowski, James 
M Rini, Yves Durocher, Allison J McGeer, Jennifer L Gommerman, Anne-Claude Gingras 
https://www.medrxiv.org/content/10.1101/2020.08.01.20166553v1 
 
Comparison of SARS-CoV-2 Indirect and Direct Detection Methods  
Joel D. Pearson, Daniel Trcka, Sharon J. Hyduk, Marie-Ming Aynaud, J. 
JavierHernández, Filippos Peidis, Suying Lu, Kin Chan, Jim Woodgett, Tony Mazzulli, Liliana Attisano, Laur
ence Pelletier, Myron I. Cybulsky, Jeffrey L. Wrana, Rod Bremner 
https://www.biorxiv.org/content/10.1101/2020.05.12.092387v1 
 
A simple protein-based SARS-CoV-2 surrogate neutralization assay  
Kento T. Abe, Zhijie Li, Reuben Samson, Payman Samavarchi-Tehrani, Emelissa 
J.Valcourt, Heidi Wood, Patrick Budylowski, Alan Dupuis, Roxie 
C. Girardin, Bhavisha Rathod, Karen Colwill, Allison J McGeer, Samira Mubareka, Jennifer 
L.Gommerman, Yves Durocher, Mario Ostrowski, Kathleen A. McDonough, Michael A. Drebot, Steven 
J. Drews, James M. Rini, Anne-Claude Gingras 
https://www.biorxiv.org/content/10.1101/2020.07.10.197913v1 
 

 

I trust that this is of some assistance to you.  

 

Yours very truly, 

 

 

Jesstina McFadden 

Director, Privacy and Information Access (Interim) 

416-586-4800 x 5886   

Jesstina.McFadden@sinaihealth.ca 
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https://www.biorxiv.org/content/10.1101/2020.07.10.197913v1
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Freedom of Information Team  
Department of Health and Social Care  
39 Victoria Street 
London 
SW1H 0EU  

 
 
 
 
www.gov.uk/dhsc 

 
Mr Horn 
request-679704-
a9f26e86@whatdotheyknow.com 
 
24 August 2020 
 

 

Dear Mr Horn, 
 
Freedom of Information Request Reference FOI-1243364 
 
Thank you for your request dated 25 July 2020 in which you asked the Department of Health and 
Social Care (DHSC): 
 

Subject: Freedom of Information request - Full, accurate and complete disclosure of SARS-
COV-2 virus records 
Please provide a full, accurate and complete list of records held within your office, and or 
under your authority, describing the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly taken from a 
symptomatic patient of COVID-19 where the sample was not first combined with any other 
source of genetic material (not limited but by way of example monkey kidney cells, aka vero 
cells, liver cancer cells) thereby eliminating contamination as a possible alternative source 
of sampling. 
Please note isolation is used in the normally understood meaning of the word – the act of 
separating a thing from another. I am not referring, and hence not requesting, to isolation 
meaning the culture of something else, the performance of an amplification test (eg PCR 
test which only detect mRNA or DNA) or the sequencing of “something”. 
If any records match the above description and are available to the public elsewhere, please 
provide enough information so that I may identify and access each record with certainty 
(i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, and weblink or location where the public may access it). 
I remind you full, accurate and complete disclosure is required. 
 
Your request has been handled under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). 
 
DHSC does not hold information on the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus. 
 
However, outside of the scope of the FOIA, and on a discretionary basis, the following information 
has been advised to us, which may be of interest. Most infectious diseases are caused by viruses, 
bacteria or fungi. Some bacteria or fungi have the capacity to grow on their own in isolation, for 
example in colonies on a petri dish. Viruses are different in that they are what we call “obligate 
pathogens” – that is, they cannot survive or reproduce without infecting a host. An explainer of 
these different types of pathogen (disease causing agents) can be found from BMC Biology here: 
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5648414/ 
 

For some diseases, it is possible to establish causation between a microorganism and a disease 
by isolating the pathogen from a patient, growing it in pure culture and reintroducing it to a healthy 

mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov%2Fpmc%2Farticles%2FPMC5648414%2F&data=02%7C01%7CKatie.Rowling%40beis.gov.uk%7C638ac44c406d42bd050d08d8405b30fc%7Ccbac700502c143ebb497e6492d1b2dd8%7C0%7C0%7C637330107688072473&sdata=rD3G1hq2dyYrJ%2FdSSeorAYsPOmjE2%2BluCT9C4ZJJEh8%3D&reserved=0


 

organism. These are known as “Koch’s postulates” and were developed in 1884. However, as our 
understanding of disease and different disease-causing agents has advanced, these are no longer 
the method for determining disease causation. It has long been known that viral diseases cannot 
be identified in this way as viruses cannot be grown in ‘pure culture’. When a patient is tested for a 
viral illness, this is normally done by looking for the presence of antigens, or viral genetic code in a 
host with molecular biology techniques. 
 
If you have any queries in relation to the above discretionary information, we suggest that you may 

wish to contact the Government Office for Science (Go-Science). FOI requests may be submitted 

to Go-Science at contact@go-science.gov.uk. 

If you are not satisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to appeal by asking for 
an internal review. This should be submitted within two months of the date of this letter and sent to 
FreedomOfInformation@dhsc.gov.uk, or to the address at the top of this letter. 
 
Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communication. 
 
If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may complain directly to the 
Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO). Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you 
have already appealed our original response and received our internal review decision. You should 
raise your concerns with the ICO within three months of your last meaningful contact with us. 
 
The ICO can be contacted at:  
   
The Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane  
Wilmslow 
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF  
 
https://ico.org.uk/concerns/ 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Dorothy Crowe 
 
Freedom of Information Officer 
E: freedomofinformation@dhsc.gov.uk 
 

mailto:xxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xx
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxx.xx
https://ico.org.uk/concerns/
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxx.xx


 

 
 

 
 Public Accountability Unit 

Wellington House 

133-155 Waterloo Road 

London SE1 8UG 

 

 T  020 8327 6920 

 

 

www.gov.uk/phe  

By email 

request-680379-1a327a9f@whatdotheyknow.com 
 
 
Our ref: 28/07/cs/904 
 

25 August 2020 

Dear Marc Horn, 
 
Re: Documents held showing SARS-COV2 has been isolated and Causes 
COVID-19 
 
Thank you for your email dated 28 July 2020. In accordance with Section 1(1)(a) of 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the Act), I can confirm that Public Health 
England (PHE) does not hold the information you have specified.   
 
Your Request 
 
Please provide a full, accurate and complete list of records held within your 
office, and / or under your authority, supporting the claim that the SARS-COV-
2 virus causes the symptoms of the disease called COVID-19, including but not 
limited to isolation of SARS-COV-2 virus and its identification method as 
confirmation.  
 
Please note isolation is used in the normally understood meaning of the word 
– the act of separating a thing from another. I am not referring to, and hence 
not requesting, isolation meaning the culture of something else or the 
performance of an amplification test (eg PCR test which only detect mRNA or 
DNA) or the sequencing of “something”. 
 
If any records match the above description and are available to the public 
elsewhere, please provide enough information so that I may identify and 
access each record with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, and 
weblink or location where the public may access it). 
 
Response 

 
Evidence that SARS-COV-2 causes the symptoms of COVID-19 is widely and 
publicly available. 
 
Under section 16 of the Act, public authorities have a duty to provide advice and 
assistance. I have signposted you to publications that contain information on virus 
isolation:  
 

http://www.gov.uk/phe
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx
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www.eurosurveillance.org/content/10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2020.25.32.2001483  
 
www.nature.com/articles/s41586-020-2196-x 
 
www.thelancet.com/journals/lancet/article/PIIS0140-6736(20)30154-9/fulltext. 
 
If you have any queries regarding the information that has been supplied to you, 
please refer your query to in writing in the first instance. If you remain dissatisfied 
and would like to request an internal review, then please contact us at the address 
above or by emailing foi@phe.gov.uk. 
 
Please note that you have the right to an independent review by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office if a complaint cannot be resolved through the PHE 
complaints procedure. The Information Commissioner’s Office can be contacted by 
writing to Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, 
Cheshire, SK9 5AF.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
FOI Team 

http://www.eurosurveillance.org/content/10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2020.25.32.2001483
https://www.nature.com/articles/s41586-020-2196-x
https://www.thelancet.com/journals/lancet/article/PIIS0140-6736(20)30154-9/fulltext
mailto:xxx@xxx.xxx.xx


September 4, 2020 

Christine Massey 

221-93 George St. S. 

Brampton ON  L6Y 1P4  via email: cmssyc@gmail.com

Dear Ms. Massey, 

Re: Access to Information Request 2020-006 

Thank you for your access to information request received DATE, requesting access to: 

All records in the possession, custody or control of the Vaccine and Infectious Disease Organization-

International Vaccine Centre (VIDO-InterVac) describing the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from 

a sample taken from a diseased patient, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other 

source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka vero cells; lung cells from a lung cancer patient).  

Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the act of separating a thing(s) 

from everything else.  I am not requesting records where "isolation of SARS-COV-2" refers instead to: 

 the culturing of something, or 

 the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or  

 the sequencing of something.  

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by the VIDO-InterVac or that 

pertain to work done by the VIDO-InterVac.  My request includes any sort of record, for example (but not 

limited to) any published peer-reviewed study that the VIDO-InterVac has downloaded or printed.  

This is to advise you that the record(s) you wish to access do not exist. For your information, this 

notification has been provided pursuant to clause 7(2)(e) of The Local Authority Freedom of Information 

and Protection of Privacy Act. If you would like to request a review of this decision, you may  do so by 

completeing a “Request for Review” form and forwarding it to the Saskatchewan Information and 

Privacy Commssioner within one year of this notice. Your completed form can be sent to 503-1801 

Hamilton Street, Regina, Saskatchewan, S4P 4B4 or webmaster@oipc.sk.ca. This form is available from 

this office or online at www.oipc.sk.ca.  

If you have questions or concerns, please contact the writer at rayelle.johnston@usask.ca. 

Sincerely,  

Rayelle Johnston 

Access and Privacy Officer 

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com
mailto:webmaster@oipc.sk.ca
http://www.oipc.sk.ca/
mailto:rayelle.johnston@usask.ca
rlj770
rljohnston







Translated sections:

FOI request

1) With this FOI request I would like you to provide me with the following information: A scientific

research (no review document) that shows that the virus SARS-CoV-2 exists. The research should 

comply with the “state-of-the-art” isolation of the virus and prove that the coronavirus has a unique 

structure and consists of a unique viral genetic substance / genetic sequence. Control experiments 

must have been executed and documented in accordance with the scientific guidelines, to prove that

non-typical cellcomponents have not been misinterpreted as viral components.

Response to FOI request

2) The obligation to publish documents according to the FOI act does not apply to information that 

is already public. The requested information has already been published and can be found on 

different websites such as:

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7159086/ and

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31978945

Objection letter

3) However, none of the 2 scientific publications provide proof of the existence of SARS-CoV-2. 

There is no report of purification of the virus and control experiments have not been executed.

Response to objection letter

4) Following your request I have inquired with the RIVM. From this inquiry it follows that the 

RIVM relies on public information resources, of which the two in my letter of the 2nd of juli 2020 

are examples. According to the RIVM these two publications provide proof of the existence of the 

virus SARS-CoV-2. 

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7159086/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31978945


FOI request proof of the existence of sars-cov-2
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Response to FOI
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Objection letter
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Freedom of Information Unit (MDP 516)  GPO Box 9848 Canberra ACT 2601 

Telephone: (02) 6289 1666  ABN: 83 605 426 759 

On 24 August 2020, the department sent you an email advising the department does 
not hold any documents relating to the scope of your request and referring you to the 
states and territories. You responded the same day, seeking a PDF response and 
asking questions about SARS-COV-2 Virus Isolation. 
 
I am writing to advise you of my decision. 
 
FOI decision 
 
I am authorised under subsection 23(1) of the FOI Act to make decisions in relation to 
Freedom of Information requests. I am writing to notify you of my decision on your 
request. 
 

All reasonable steps have been taken to find documents referred to in your request 
including consultation with relevant policy and program areas, thorough searches of 
departmental file management systems, electronic documents on shared and personal 
drives and departmental data bases. 
 
I am satisfied the consultation undertaken and the searches conducted were thorough 
and all reasonable steps have been taken to locate documents relevant to your request. 
I am satisfied the documents referred to in your request do not exist.  
 
As a consequence, relying on section 24A of the FOI Act, I cannot provide access to the 
documents you requested. 
 
FOI review rights 
 

If you are dissatisfied with my decision, you may apply for an internal review or 
Australian Information Commissioner (Information Commissioner) review of the 
decision. 
 
Internal review 
 

Under section 54 of the FOI Act, you may apply in writing to the department for an 
internal review of my decision. The internal review application must be made within 
30 days of the date of this notice (or such further period as the department allows). 
Where possible please provide reasons why you consider review of the decision is 
necessary. The internal review will be carried out by another officer of this department 
within 30 days.  
 
An application for an internal review should be addressed to: 

Email:  FOI@health.gov.au 
Mail:  FOI Unit (MDP 516) 
  Department of Health  
  GPO Box 9848 
  CANBERRA ACT 2601 
 

mailto:FOI@health.gov.au
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Freedom of Information Unit (MDP 516)  GPO Box 9848 Canberra ACT 2601 

Telephone: (02) 6289 1666  ABN: 83 605 426 759 

Information Commissioner Review 
 
Under section 54L of the FOI Act, you may apply to the Information Commissioner to 
review my decision. An application for review must be made in writing within 
60 days of this notice (if you do not request an internal review). 
 
The Australian Information Commissioner can be contacted by: 
 Email:  enquiries@oaic.gov.au 
 Phone: 1300 363 992 
 
More about the Information Commissioner review is available on the Office of the 
Australian Information Commissioner (OAIC) website at: 
https://www.oaic.gov.au/freedom-of-information/reviews/ 
 
You may also make a complaint to the Information Commissioner about action taken 
by the department in relation to your application. Further information can be obtained 
from the OAIC website. 
 
Relevant provisions of the FOI Act 
 
The FOI Act, including the provisions referred to in this letter, can be accessed from 
the Federal Register of Legislation website:  
https://www.legislation.gov.au/Details/C2020C00110 
 
Additional information 
 
As mentioned in the department’s email to you of 25 August 2020, the FOI Act 
provides a mechanism for individuals to access ‘documents’ held by entities such as 
the department.  It does not provide a mechanism for making enquiries or asking 
questions about issues. 
 
However, outside the FOI Act, I can provide you with the following information that 
may be of assistance to you. 
 
Point-of-care testing is a form of testing in which the analysis is performed where 
healthcare is provided, close to or near the patient. All point-of-care test kits for 
identifying the SARS CoV-2 virus (COVID-19 test kits) approved by the Therapeutic 
Goods Administration (TGA) for supply within Australia and inclusion in the 
Australian Register of Therapeutic Goods are listed on the TGA website at: 
www.tga.gov.au/covid-19-test-kits-included-artg-legalsupply- australia.  
 
Information about the regulation of in vitro diagnostic medical devices in Australia, 
including the COVID-19 test kits, is also available on the TGA website at: 
www.tga.gov.au/overview-regulatory-framework-vitro-diagnostic-medical-devices 
 
  

mailto:enquiries@oaic.gov.au
https://www.oaic.gov.au/freedom-of-information/reviews/
https://www.legislation.gov.au/Details/C2020C00110
http://www.tga.gov.au/covid-19-test-kits-included-artg-legalsupply-
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Freedom of Information Unit (MDP 516)  GPO Box 9848 Canberra ACT 2601 

Telephone: (02) 6289 1666  ABN: 83 605 426 759 

Additionally, there is a publically available paper on the isolation of SARS-CoV-2 at 
VIDRL (which describes inoculation of Vero/hSLAM cells which led to the isolation 
of SARS-CoV-2 in culture), which can be located at the following link: 
https://www.mja.com.au/journal/2020/212/10/isolation-and-rapid-sharing-2019-
novel-coronavirus-sars-cov-2-first-patient 
 
Contacts 
 
If you require clarification of any of the matters discussed in this letter you should 
contact Freedom of Information Unit on (02) 6289 1666 or at FOI@health.gov.au.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 

K. Bishop 

Principal Lawyer 

Legal Advice & Legislation Branch 

9 September 2020 

https://www.mja.com.au/journal/2020/212/10/isolation-and-rapid-sharing-2019-novel-coronavirus-sars-cov-2-first-patient
https://www.mja.com.au/journal/2020/212/10/isolation-and-rapid-sharing-2019-novel-coronavirus-sars-cov-2-first-patient
mailto:FOI@health.gov.au


Alex Holmstedt 

alex@panteon.dk 

  

  

J. nr.: 20/08162  

10. september 2020  

  

 

Anmodning om aktindsigt  

 

Kære Alex Holmstedt 

 

Du har den 10. august 2020 via e-mail anmodet om aktindsigt på følgende måde: 

 

” I forlængelse af Statens Serum Instituts aktindsigtsbesvarelse af 8. juli 2020 hvor styrelsen har 

meddelt den ”ikke er ibesiddelse ” af:    
 

”Litteraturlister, ... hvori der forekommer artikler hvor man har separeret og oprenset SARS-CoV-2. 

 

Som "oprenset" forstås efter principper som beskrevet her: 

https://www.news-medical.net/life-sciences/Virus-Purification-Methods.aspx ” 

 

Søges i henhold til lov om offentlighed i forvaltningen fuld aktindsigt i flg.: 

 

Dokumentation der har overbevist Statens Serum Institut om den reelle eksistens af SARS-CoV-2, 

den påståede årsag til COVID-19 – da det må antages at der må foreligge uomtvisteligt bevis til 

grund for de tiltag der er blevet påført det danske samfund.”  
 

Statens Serum Institut kvitterede den 11. august 2020 for modtagelse af din anmodning og anførte i den 

forbindelse, at vi under hensyn til de særlige omstændigheder, der gjorde sig gældende for Statens Serum 

Instituts vedkommende, ikke kunne oplyse, hvornår der ville blive truffet endelig afgørelse i din sag.  

 

Den 25. august 2020 oplyste Statens Serum Institut, at vi forventede at kunne besvare din henvendelse 

inden for 14 arbejdsdage.  

 

Vi beklager meget, at vi under hensyn til de særlige omstændigheder, der gør sig gældende for Statens 

Serum Institut, ikke formåede at træffe endelig afgørelse i din sag før nu. 

 

Statens Serum Institut har nu gennemgået sagen.   

 

 

1. AFGØRELSE 

 

Statens Serum Instituttet kan oplyse, at vi nu har fortaget en journalsøgning efter dokumentation der har 

overbevist Statens Serum Institut om den reelle eksistens af SARS-CoV-2, den påståede årsag til COVID-

19 og desuden har vi på anden vis forsøgt, at lokalisere relevante dokumenter. Statens Serum Institut kan 

  



konstatere, at vi ikke er i besiddelse af de ønskede dokumenter. Statens Serum Institut kan derfor ikke 

imødekomme din anmodning om aktindsigt, jf. offentlighedslovens § 7, stk. 1, modsætningsvist. 

 

2. KLAGEVEJLEDNING 

 

Klage over denne afgørelse om aktindsigt kan ske til Sundheds- og Ældreministeriet. Du skal dog 

indledningsvis sende din klage til Statens Serum Institut, Direktionssekretaria@ssi.dk. Hvis din klage ikke 

giver Statens Serum Institut anledning til at ændre afgørelsen, sender Statens Serum Institut klagen samt 

sagens dokumenter og herunder afgørelsen til Sundheds- og Ældreministeriet snarest og som udgangspunkt 

senest syv arbejdsdage efter modtagelsen af klagen ved Statens Serum Institut, jf. offentlighedslovens § 37, 

stk. 1 og 2. 

 

 

Med venlig hilsen 

 

Søren Østergaard 

Senior Legal Counsel 

Direktionssekretariatet 

 

T (direct)  +45 3268 8266 | E  SOEG@ssi.dk| B  33/201 | W  ssi.dk  

Address:  Artillerivej 5 | 2300 Copenhagen S | Denmark 

 

 

 

   

mailto:SOEG@ssi.dk
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Bridgepoint Active Healthcare Circle of Care Lunenfeld-Tanenbaum 
Research Institute 

Mount Sinai Hospital 
Joseph & Wolf Lebovic Health Complex 

 

  
 

 

 

Sinai Health | 600 University Avenue, Toronto, ON M5G 1X5  T 416-586-4800 
 

 

Jesstina McFadden 

Director, Privacy & Information Access (Interim) 

600 University Avenue, Room 1291 

Toronto, ON M5G 1X5 

T 416-586-4800 x 5886  F 416-586-5280 

Jesstina.McFadden@sinaihealth.ca 

 

September 18, 2020  

 

 

Christine Massey 
#221 - 93 George St. S. 
Brampton ON L6Y 1P4 
via e-mail: cmssyc@gmail.com 
 
 

Dear Christine: 

 

RE:  Freedom of Information Request # 20-03 – Decision Letter 

 
I am writing regarding your access request under the Freedom of Information and 

Protection of Privacy Act (“FIPPA”), received on July 17, 2020, as follows:   

 

All records in the possession, custody or control of Mount Sinai Hospital describing the isolation of 
a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from a sample taken from a diseased patient, where the patient 
sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells 
aka vero cells; lung cells from a lung cancer patient).   
  
Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the act of separating a 
thing(s) from everything else.  I am not requesting records where "isolation of SARS-COV-2" refers 
instead to: 

 the culturing of something, or 

 the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or  

 the sequencing of something.  
 
Please also note that my request is not limited to records that: 

 were authored by Mount Sinai Hospital researchers, or  

 pertain to work done by Mount Sinai Hospital researchers, or 

 pertain to work done at Mount Sinai Hospital.   
 
My request includes any sort of record, for example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed 
study that Mount Sinai Hospital has downloaded or printed.   
 
If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to the 
public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify and 
access each record with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it. 

 

 

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com


 

  

 

I have again reviewed your request, as well as your e-mail of August 26, 2020 clarifying 

the records that you are seeking, with experts at Sinai Health who have significant 

knowledge and experience in respect of the isolation of viruses as well as SARS-CoV-2.   

We do not interpret the clarification that you have provided to change the substance of 

your request. 

 

As set out in my letter of August 25, 2020, isolation of a virus in the manner that you have 

described is not possible for any virus, including SARS-CoV-2; it is not within the scope of 

current scientific processes.    For this reason, and based on a reasonable search for 

responsive records, Sinai Health is satisfied that the records you are seeking do not exist.   

 

You may request the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review this decision. The 

Commissioner can be reached at: 

 

Information and Privacy Commissioner/Ontario   

1400 - 2 Bloor Street East  

Toronto, Ontario, M4W 1A8 

 

The appeal fee is $25.00, payable by cheque or money order to the Minister of Finance 

and must be included with your correspondence.  Please note that you have 30 days from 

the receipt of this letter to request a review by the Commissioner. 

 
 

Yours very truly, 

 

 

Jesstina McFadden 

Director, Privacy and Information Access (Interim) 

416-586-4800 x 5886   

Jesstina.McFadden@sinaihealth.ca 
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Response 

 

PHE can confirm it does not hold information in the way suggested by your request. 
 
Under Section 16 of the Act, public authorities have a duty to provide advice and 
assistance. I have signposted you to the below links which contain information on 
taking COVID-19 swabs: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-guidance-for-taking-swab-
samples  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-
19-tests/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-19-tests 
 
Additionally, the below publication contains some information on virus isolation: 
https://www.eurosurveillance.org/content/10.2807/1560-
7917.ES.2020.25.32.2001483  
 
If you have any queries regarding the information that has been supplied to you, 
please refer your query to in writing in the first instance. If you remain dissatisfied 
and would like to request an internal review, then please contact us at the address 
above or by emailing foi@phe.gov.uk. 
 
Please note that you have the right to an independent review by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office if a complaint cannot be resolved through the PHE 
complaints procedure. The Information Commissioner’s Office can be contacted by 
writing to Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, 
Cheshire, SK9 5AF.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
FOI Team 
 

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-guidance-for-taking-swab-samples
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-guidance-for-taking-swab-samples
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-19-tests/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-19-tests
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-19-tests/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-19-tests
https://www.eurosurveillance.org/content/10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2020.25.32.2001483
https://www.eurosurveillance.org/content/10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2020.25.32.2001483
mailto:foi@phe.gov.uk






 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Professor Sharon Lewin AO, FRACP, PhD, FAAHMS 

Director, The Peter Doherty Institute for Infection and Immunity, The University of Melbourne and 

Royal Melbourne Hospital, 

Professor of Infectious Diseases, Melbourne Medical School and Head, Doherty Department, The 

University of Melbourne, 

Consultant Physician, Victorian Infectious Diseases Service, Royal Melbourne Hospital, Melbourne, 

Australia 

Consultant Physician and Adjunct Professor, Department of Infectious Diseases, Alfred Hospital and 

Monash University, Melbourne, Australia 





review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of  
the response to your original request and should be addressed to:  
 
Government Office for Science Internal Reviews 
Government Office for Science 
10 Victoria Street  
London  
SW1H 0NN 
Email: foi.reviews@go-science.gov.uk  
 
Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications. 
 

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly  
to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted  
at: Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF 
 
Yours Sincerely 

 
Government Office for Science 

mailto:foi.reviews@go-science.gov.uk
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MICROBIOLOGY IMMUNOLOGY 

October 5, 2020 

Professor Richard Blaikie 

Deputy Vice-Chancellor 

Research & Enterprise 

University of Otago 

Miguel E. Quiñones-Mateu, Ph.D. 

Professor, Webster Family Chair in Viral Pathogenesis 

Associate Dean Research 

Department of Microbiology & Immunology 

School of Biomedical Sciences 

University of Otago 

PO Box 56 
720 Cumberland Street 

Dunedin 9016 
New Zealand 

RE: Information Act Request - Isolation of SARS-CoV-2 

Dear Prof Blaikie, 

I am writing to briefly describe - on lay terms - the process that we, and basically all virology laboratories across the world, have 

used to detect and isolate SARS-CoV-2 from patient-derived specimens. As you know, this is a relatively simple and standard 

procedure used for numerous virology groups to isolate viruses, starting with the first virus to be identified (tobacco mosaic 

virus, Olitsky & Northrop 1925 Science 61:544) as well as the first human virus (Yellow fever virus, Reed et al 1901 JAMA 36:431). In the case 

of SARS-CoV-2, we followed protocols described in the literature to originally isolate the virus in China (Zhu et al 2020 NEJM 382:727) 

and Australia (caly et al 2020 Med J Aust 212:459). Briefly, 

� Patient-derived nasopharyngeal (NSP) swabs were collected and stored in universal transport medium (UTM) at 49C 

� UTM aliquots were transported to our laboratory where we (i) used 140 microliters to isolate total RNA and (ii) added 500 

microliters to a tissue culture flask containing Vero (Cercopithecus aethiops, kidney epithelial) cells 

� RNA samples were used to (i) detect SARS-CoV-2 by RT-PCR amplification and (ii) identify all the microorganisms present in 

the sample using metagenomics sequencing 

� Vero cells were closely monitored for cytopathic effects (CPE), usually a sign of viral infection 

� Once CPE was observed, the cell-free supernatant from the "positive" culture was collected and total RNA isolated (cell- 

free supernatant from Vero cells not exposed to UTM aliquots were also collected, as negative control) 

� As described above, the cell culture-derived RNA samples were used to (i) detect SARS-CoV-2 by RT-PCR amplification and 

(ii) identify all the microorganisms present in the sample using metagenomics sequencing 

As expected, RT-PCR results showed that the NSP samples were positive for SARS-CoV-2, as well as the cell-free supernatant 

samples obtained from the Vero cell cultures. None of the negative controls were positive by RT-PCR. In addition, 

metagenomics analysis of the patient-derived NSP samples identified SARS-CoV-2 as the only sequences from eukaryotic viruses 

present in the samples. Similar analysis of the viral isolates (cell-free supernatant) produced an average of 1.3 million sequences 

corresponding to SARS-CoV-2. More importantly, whole genome sequences (close to 30,000 nucleotides) from the virus isolates 

matched exactly those found in the patient-derived samples (obtained without cultivation in Vero cells), indicating that the 

SARS-CoV-2 isolates obtained in our laboratory came directly from the patient NSP samples. 

In summary, we have no doubt that the SARS-CoV-2 isolates cultured in our laboratory were obtained from patients infected 

with this new coronavi rus in New Zealand. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you need any further information. 

Sincerely, 

Miguel E. Quiñones-Mateu, Ph.D. 

Professor, Webster Family Chair in Viral Pathogenesis 

Associate Dean Research 

Department of Microbiology & Immunology 

University of Otago 

Page 1 of 1 
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Decision  

 

CSIRO has been unable to identify any document relevant to your request.  I must therefore refuse 

access, pursuant to section 24A of the FOI Act on the basis that the document[s] sought do not exist 

or cannot be found.   

 

Searches conducted 

 

Searches were conducted by The Australian Centre for Disease Preparedness (formerly the 

Australian Animal Health Laboratory) and relevant staff in CSIRO’s Business Units, and it was 

confirmed that CSIRO does not hold any documents relevant to the scope of your request. 

 

Rights of Review 

 

In accordance with section 26(1)(c) of the FOI Act, a statement setting out your rights of review 

under the Act is at Attachment A. Since my decision is that no documents exist, an application for 

review would be limited to a situation where you consider that I have not identified all the 

documents in the CSIRO’s possession that are relevant to your request. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

Beth Maloney  

Senior Legal Counsel  

CSIRO 
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Attachment A 

 

Review rights 

 

You are entitled to seek review of this decision.   

 

Internal Review 

 

Firstly, under section 54 of the FOI Act, you may apply for an internal review of the decision. Your 

application must be made by whichever date is the later between: 

 

30 days of you receiving this notice; or 15 days of you receiving the documents to which you have 

been granted access. 

 

An internal review will be conducted by a different officer from the original decision-maker.  No 

particular form is required to apply for review although it will assist your case to set out in the 

application the grounds on which you believe that the original decision should be overturned.  An 

application for a review of the decision should be addressed to: 

 

FOI Coordinator, 

FOI@csiro.au  

 

If you choose to seek an internal review, you will subsequently have a right to apply to the 

Australian Information Commissioner for a review of the internal review decision. 

 

External review by the Australian Information Commissioner 

 

Alternatively, under 54L of the FOI Act, you may seek review of this decision by the Australian 

Information Commissioner without first going to internal review.  Your application must be made 

within 60 days of you receiving this notice. 

 

The Information Commissioner is an independent office holder who may review decisions of 

agencies and Ministers under the FOI Act.  More information is available on the Information 

Commissioner's website www.oaic.gov.au.  

 

You can contact the Information Commissioner to request a review of a decision online or by 

writing to the Information Commissioner at: 

 

GPO Box 2999 

Canberra ACT 2601 

 

Complaints to Ombudsman or Information Commissioner 

 

You may complain to either the Commonwealth Ombudsman or the Information Commissioner 

about action taken by CSIRO in relation to the application.  The Ombudsman will consult with the 

Information Commissioner before investigating a complaint about the handling of an FOI request. 

 

Your enquiries to the Ombudsman can be directed to: 

mailto:FOI@csiro.au
http://www.oaic.gov.au/
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 Phone 1300 362 072 (local call charge) 

 Email ombudsman@ombudsman.gov.au 

 

Your enquiries to the Information Commissioner can be directed to: 

 Phone 1300 363 992 (local call charge) 

 Email  enquiries@oaic.gov.au 

 

There is no particular form required to make a complaint to the Ombudsman or the Information 

Commissioner.  The request should be in writing and should set out the grounds on which it is 

considered that the action taken in relation to the request should be investigated and identify 

CSIRO as the relevant agency. 

 

 

mailto:ombudsman@ombudsman.gov.au
mailto:enquiries@oaic.gov.au












 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

  

 

 

 

 

Dear Athanasios Kandias  
 

Freedom of Information Reference: 2020-000133 

 

I refer to your request of 9 September 2020 under the above legislation for information 

about:  

 

All records in the possession, custody or control of Public Health Scotland, describing the 

isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from a sample taken from a diseased patient, 

where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material 

(i.e. monkey kidney cells aka vero cells; liver cancer cells).   

Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the act of 

separating a thing(s) from everything else. I am not requesting records where "isolation of 

SARS-COV-2" refers *instead* to:  

     • the culturing of something, or 
     • the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or  
     • the sequencing of something.   

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by the PHS 

or that pertain to work done by the PHS. My request includes any sort of record, for 

example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study that the PHS has 

downloaded or printed. 

 

I am writing to advise you that following a search of our records, I have established that 

under Section 17(1) of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002, Public Health 

Scotland (PHS) does not hold the information you requested. 

 

PHS has not been involved in any studies where methods of isolation described have 

been performed. Such studies may have been performed in a number of Universities but 

PHS is not aware of any specific studies to be able to direct you to them for more 

information.   

 

If you have any questions please contact me on phs.foi@nhs.net. 

 

If you are unhappy with our response to your request, you do have the right to request us 
to review it. Your request should be made within 40 working days of receipt of this 
correspondence, and we will reply within 20 working days of receipt.  

  

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date 7 October 2020]  
Our Ref 2020-000133  
Enquiries to phs.foi@nhs.net 

 
   

mailto:phs.foi@nhs.net


The review will be undertaken by a reviewer who was not involved in the original 
decision-making process. The reviewer can be contacted as follows: 
 

The FOI Reviewer 
. 

Public Health Scotland 

Gyle Square 

1 South Gyle Crescent 

Edinburgh  

EH12 9EB 

Email: phs.foi@phs.scot 

 

If our decision is unchanged following a review and you remain dissatisfied with this, you 

then have the right to make a formal complaint to the Scottish Information Commissioner 

within 6 months of receipt of our review response. You can do this by using the Scottish 

Information Commissioner’s Office online appeals service at 
www.itspublicknowledge.info/Appeal. If you remain dissatisfied with the Commissioner’s 
response you then have the option to appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 
 

 

 
 

Vicki Bibby 

Head of Strategy, Governance and Performance 
Public Health Scotland 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 

  Our File – Notre référence 

  A-2020-00064 / RK 
  

Your File – Votre référence 

   
 
October 8, 2020 
 
Ms. Christine Massey 
221 - 93 George St. S. 
Brampton, ON L6Y 1P4 
 
Dear Ms. Massey: 
 
I am replying to your access request made under the Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act (the Act), for the following information: 
 

All records describing the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from a 
sample taken from a diseased patient, where the patient sample was not first 
combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka 
vero cells; liver cancer cells).   
  
Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the act 
of separating a thing(s) from everything else.  I am not requesting records where 
"isolation of SARS-COV-2" refers instead to 
•the culturing of something (i.e. the culturing of supernatant in vero cells), or 
•the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test on a patient sample 
adulterated with an enzyme to release genetic material from cells), or  
•the sequencing of something.  
[If any records match the above description of requested records and are 
currently available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information 
about each record so that the public may identify and access each record with 
certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it).]  
  
Format:  
Pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not want anything shipped to me. 

 
This is to inform you that no responsive records were located.  A reasonable search of 
the ministry was conducted, and no responsive records were found. Dr. David C. 
Williams, Chief Medical Officer of Health, is responsible for this decision.   

                         …/2 

Ministry of Health 
Ministry of Long-
Term Care 

 Ministère de la Santé Ministère des 
Soins de longue durée 

  
Access, Privacy & Corporate 
Information  
Corporate Services Division 
99 Adesso Drive, Floor 1 
Concord, ON  L4K 3C7 

Accès à l'information, protection de la  
vie privée et l'information ministérielle 
Division des services ministériels 
99, conduire Adesso, 1e etage 
Concord, ON  L4K 3C7 
 

  
Telephone : 416-327-7040 
Facsimile : 416-327-7044 

Téléphone : 416-327-7040 
Télécopieur : 416-327-7044 
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The cost for the search in accordance to Regulation 460 are minimal and have been 
waived under section 57(4) of the Act. 
 
You may wish to contact Public Health Ontario and Sunnybrook Hospital as they may 
have records responsive to your request.  They may be reached at: 
 

Public Health Ontario 
661 University Avenue, Suite 1701 

Toronto, ON M5G 1M1 
privacy@oahpp.ca 

 
Sunnybrook Hospital 
Chief Privacy Officer 

Sunnybrook Privacy Office 
2075 Bayview Avenue, Room G326 

Toronto, Ontario M4N 3M5 
privacy@sunnybrook.ca 

 
You may request a review of this decision by the Information and Privacy Commissioner 
2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1400, Toronto ON M4W 1A8. Please note that you have 30 
days from the date of this letter to request a review.  In the event that you do seek a 
review, please provide the Commissioner’s Office with: 
 

1. The request file number:  A-2020-00064 / RK 
2. A copy of this decision letter. 
3. A copy of your original request. 
4. A cheque or money order in the amount of $25.00 payable to the Minister of 

Finance. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at 647-201-3015. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Rachel Kukulewich 
Consultant, Access and Privacy  

mailto:privacy@oahpp.ca
mailto:privacy@sunnybrook.ca
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 Public Accountability Unit 

Wellington House 

133-155 Waterloo Road 

London SE1 8UG 

 

 T  020 8327 6920 

 

 

www.gov.uk/phe  

By email 

request-701311-306ec32d@whatdotheyknow.com  
 
Our ref: 26/10/ld/1740 
 

3 November 2020 

Dear Athanasios Kandias,  

 
Re: 1740 – FOI NIBSC records on SARS-COV-2 
 
Thank you for your email dated 26 October 2020. In accordance with Section 1(1)(a) 
of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the Act), I can confirm that Public Health 
England does not hold the information you have specified. 
 
Request 
 
All records in the possession, custody or control of NIBSC, describing the 
isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from a sample taken from a diseased 
patient, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source 
of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka vero cells; liver cancer cells). 
 
Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the 
act of separating a thing(s) from everything else. I am not requesting records 
where "isolation of SARS-COV-2" refers *instead* to: 
 
• the culturing of something, or 
 
• the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or • the sequencing 
of something. 
 
Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored 
by the NIBSC or that pertain to work done by the NIBSC. My request includes 
any sort of record, for example (but not limited to) any published peer-
reviewed study that the NIBSC has downloaded or printed. 
 
Please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify 
and access each record with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where 
the public may access it). 
 
Response 

 

PHE can confirm it does not hold the information you have specified. 
 

http://www.gov.uk/phe
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx
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Under Section 16 of the Act, public authorities have a duty to provide advice and 
assistance. I have signposted you to the below links which contain information on 
taking COVID-19 swabs: 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-guidance-for-taking-swab-
samples  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-
19-tests/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-19-tests  
 
Additionally, the below publication contains some information on virus isolation: 
https://www.eurosurveillance.org/content/10.2807/1560-
7917.ES.2020.25.32.2001483  
 
If you have any queries regarding the information that has been supplied to you, please 
refer your query to in writing in the first instance. If you remain dissatisfied and would like 
to request an internal review, then please contact us at the address above or by 
emailing foi@phe.gov.uk. 
 
Please note that you have the right to an independent review by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office if a complaint cannot be resolved through the PHE 
complaints procedure. The Information Commissioner’s Office can be contacted by 
writing to Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, 
Cheshire, SK9 5AF.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
FOI Team 
 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-guidance-for-taking-swab-samples
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-guidance-for-taking-swab-samples
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-19-tests/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-19-tests
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-19-tests/types-and-uses-of-coronavirus-covid-19-tests
https://www.eurosurveillance.org/content/10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2020.25.32.2001483
https://www.eurosurveillance.org/content/10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2020.25.32.2001483
mailto:xxx@xxx.xxx.xx


 
 
 
 
 
 
3rd November 2020 
 
Dear Sirs 
 
Freedom of Information Request Reference No: 202010343 
 
Thank you for your request for information about SARS-COV-2 
 

Your request was received on 24/10/2020 and I am dealing with it under the 
terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the Act).  
 
I can confirm that following a search of our records, the Health and Safety 
Executive does not hold information relating to isolation of SARS-COV-2, I 
have been advised you should contact Public Health England. 
 
However I can confirm that the Health and Safety Executive holds the 
information relating ) any published peer-reviewed study that the HSE has 
downloaded or printed 
 
This information is being withheld as it falls under the exemption in section 21 
of the Act Information accessible by other means.  
 
Section 21 of the Act is an absolute exemption not subject to the public 
interest test. 
 
If you have any queries about this letter, please contact me. Please remember 
to quote the reference number above in any future communications.  
 
If you are unhappy with the decisions made by HSE you may ask for an 
internal review within two calendar months of the date of this letter by writing 
to me.  
 
If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review you have the 
right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The 
Information Commissioner can be contacted at: 
 
The Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
Tel: 0303 123 1113 
Email: casework@ico.org.uk 
Website: https://ico.org.uk 
 
Yours sincerely 
Cameron Hadwin 

mailto:casework@ico.org.uk


 

Freedom of Information request to Public Health 

Wales  

FOI Reference: FOI 453 

Date request 

received 
06 October 2020 

Date information is 

due to be sent 
03 November 2020 

 

Information Requested: 

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I request all records in 

the possession, custody or control of Public Health Wales describing the isolation of a 'SARS-COV-2' 

virus, directly from a sample taken from a diseased patient, where the patient sample was not first combined 

with any other source of genetic material (eg. monkey kidney cells, a.k.a vero cells;  

liver cancer cells etc).  

  

Please note that I am using "isolation" in the everyday sense of the word: the act of separating a thing(s) 

from everything else. I am not requesting records where "isolation of SARS-COV-2" refers *instead* to:  

• the culturing of something, or  

• the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a RT-PCR test), or 

• the genetic sequencing of something.  

  

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by the PHW or that pertain to 

work done by the PHW. My request includes any sort of record, for example (but not limited to) any published 

peer-reviewed study that the PHW has downloaded or printed.  

  

Please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify and access each record with 

certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it).   

 

 



 

Information provided for the answer: 

Thank you for your recent request. Public Health Wales has not produced any of 

the above mentioned material. Any records that may be in possession of Public 

Health Wales would be material that is already in the public domain, which we 

would decline to supply under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act.  

Under our duty to assist, we would ordinarily be willing to provide links or advise 

where you may be able to find such documentation if we held it within our 

systems, however the information above would prove to be too wide in terms of 

search parameters for us to identify any records with certainty that we hold.  

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request 

and wish to make a complaint or request a review of the decision, you should 

write to the Corporate Complaints Manager, Public Health Wales NHS Trust, 3, 

Number 2, Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF10 4BZ. 

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint or review, you may 

apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO 

cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure 

provided by the Trust. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: 

Information Commissioner for Wales 

2nd Floor 

Churchill House 

Churchill Way 

Cardiff 

CF10 2HH 

Telephone: 029 2067 8400 

Email:  wales@ico.org.uk 

 

   



https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/documents_held_showing_sars_cov2_2 - 

incoming-1670059 

 

 

https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/documents_held_showing_sars_cov2_2#incoming-1670059
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/documents_held_showing_sars_cov2_2#incoming-1670059


 



 



 



 



 
 

 





 
 
Victoria Bibby 
Head of Strategy, Governance and Performance 
Public Health Scotland 
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MANAf'U IIAIJOAA 

18 November 2020 

By email: 
Ret H202007576 

Dear 

Response to your request for official information 

133 Molesworth Street 
PO Box5013 

Wellington 6140 
New Zealand 

T +64 4 496 2000 

Thank you for your request under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act) on 5 October 2020 
for information relating to Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome Coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2). 

Under the Act, I will respond to each part of your request in turn. 

1. A valid peer reviewed empirical scientific study, confirming the identification, using 

either Koch's postulates or River's protocol, by isolation, visualisation and purification 
of SARS CoV-2.andlor Covid-19 

The following steps have been undertaken to provide assurance that SARS-CoV-2 is the virus 
that causes the severe respiratory illness known as COVID-19. 

1. The full genome of the virus was sequenced which has enabled accurate identification of 

the type of virus as a coronavirus. Its RNA genome provides a way to explore its 

evolutionary links to other coronaviruses. 

2. Culture of the virus (within a laboratory setting) was performed confirming the ability of 

the virus to infect and replicate in human cells. 

3. Cell culture studies all demonstrated that the virus is able to cause damage to human 

cells (called the cytopathogenic effect or CPE) 

4. Virus that is grown in culture is able to infect animals and cause disease. 

Further information about studies into SARS-CoV-2 (with reference to Koch's postulates) can be 
found at the following link: www.biorxiv.org/content/10.1101/2020.02.07.939389v3.full . 

2. Scientific proof that an accurate diagnostic test is being used to identify a virus or 
disease (SARS CoV-2 and/or Covid-19) and not just RNA sequences, or Chromosome 

8. 

The coronavirus SARS-CoV-2 has an RNA genome, therefore by definition it is "an RNA 

sequence". The published genome of the virus is distinct from other viruses and can easily be 
differentiated from Chromosome 8 if you are referring to the human genome. The 'scientific 

proof' is that the Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) test that has been designed to detect 
SARS-CoV-2 has been validated by labs around the globe to be specific for the viral target and 
not other genomic sequences. PCR tests have been sequenced to ensure they detect the 

intended target. The Institute of Environmental Science and Res.earch (ESR) maintains the end­
to-end system for testing, validating, analysing and reporting on COVID-19 in New Zealand. 

Further information on ESR's testing and validations can be found at the following link: 
https ://www. esr. cri. nz/our-services/testinq/novel-coronavi rus/ 



3. Proof that any test in use (Covid-19) has been compared to a gold standard. 

A 'gold standard' test is used in a laboratory setting to identify the best available test at the time. 
It is important to recognise that there is no perfect test. Each test will have been explored for its 

sensitivity and specificity. 

In relation to COVID-19, the RT-qPCR test for viral RNA is considered as 'gold standard'. This 
test has been validated by several means including as a purified virus. However, the most 
definitive comparison is when PCR's are sequenced as they are mapped to the SARS-CoV-2 

viral genome. This mapping is definitive proof that the test is picking up the target SARS-CoV-2 
and no other samples. 

Further information relating to SARS-CoV-2 and Koch's postulates is attached to this letter as 
Appendix One. 

I trust this information fulfi ls your request. Under section 28(3) of the Act you have the right to 
ask the Ombudsman to review any decisions made under this request. 

Please note that this response, with your personal details removed, may be published on the 
Ministry's website. 

y~ -= ,-,,.-=.,=--

Rebecca Drew 

Group Manager, COVID-19 Science and Insights 
COVID-19 Health System Response 
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SARS-CoV-2 is the virus that causes COVID-19 

The science behind the association of a specific microorganism with a 

specific disease has evolved considerably since Koch’s postulates were 

published. Changes to the concept of infectious diseases, the role that host 

immunity plays in the development of symptomatology, and the revolution 

in laboratory testing and genome sequencing have replaced the 

requirement for infectious agents to cause disease in healthy humans in 

order to prove causation. Taken together, there is an overwhelming body of 

evidence (including satisfying Koch’s postulates) that the disease known as 

COVID-19 is caused by the SARS-CoV-2 virus. 

The relationship between SARS-CoV-2 and COVID-19 

In late 2019 a cluster of cases of severe pneumonia in Wuhan, China, was 

identified through a local severe illness reporting system which was set up 

after the SARS outbreak. On 31 December the WHO China country office 

was informed of the cases and on 3 January 2020, 44 cases of pneumonia 

of unknown cause were reported of whom 11 were very ill. At that time the 

infectious agent had not been identified. Respiratory samples from the 

symptomatic individuals were tested and a corona virus, similar to SARS-

CoV was identified in all the patients. The virus was named SARS-CoV-2. 

The following steps have been undertaken to provide assurance that SARS-

CoV-2 is the virus that causes the severe respiratory illness known as 

COVID-19. 

• The full genome of the virus was sequenced which has enabled

accurate identification of the type of virus as a coronavirus. Its RNA

genome provides a way to explore its evolutionary links to other 

coronaviruses. 

• Culture of the virus (within a laboratory setting) was performed

confirming the ability of the virus to infect and replicate in human

cells. 

• Cell culture studies all demonstrated that the virus is able to cause

damage to human cells (called the cytopathogenic effect or CPE).
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• Virus that is grown in culture is able to infect animals and cause 

disease. 

 

Koch's Postulates 

Approximately 200 years ago, a German physician named Robert Koch 

proposed that four conditions were required to demonstrate the causal 

relationship between a particular microorganism and disease. 

These became known as Koch’s postulates, which are as follows: 

1. The microorganism must be found in diseased but not healthy 

individuals; 

2. The microorganism must be cultured from the diseased individual; 

3. Inoculation of a healthy individual with the cultured microorganism 

must recapitulated the disease; and finally 

4. The microorganism must be re-isolated from the inoculated, diseased 

individual and matched to the original microorganism. 

 

These criteria were further updated in 1937 by Rivers for viral diseases to 

allow for the fact that viruses are unable to survive without a host [1]. 

 

1. Regarding the first postulate, the concept of an infectious agent has 

markedly changed over the last 100+ years. In particular it is 

increasingly recognised that different individuals will have different 

responses to a particular micro-organism. While some people 

develop a life threating illness, others will remain without symptoms 

from a given illness. Koch himself recognised that there were 

asymptomatic cases of cholera. The risk of becoming ill from a 

particular microorganism then becomes a matter of probabilities, not 

an “all or none” phenomenon, as originally implied in Koch’s 

postulates. Although not all individuals will develop symptoms of 

COVID-19, any individual infected with SARS-CoV-2 (asymptomatic or 

not) is able to pass the virus on to other individuals. 
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2. Most viruses can be cultured in specifically designed laboratory 

‘medium’ that promotes their growth. Because viruses require a host 

cells to grow and reproduce, the type of cell required for culture will 

vary. However, viruses are not always easy to grow in culture and 

therefore to identify the presence of virus other means may be used 

which are more rapid, reliable and cost-effective. In particular, genetic 

tests are often used to identify sections of RNA which are unique to a 

specific virus. 

3. The inoculation of a potentially deadly virus into healthy individuals is 

unnecessary to identify a particular virus as the cause of a disease. 

This step in Koch’s postulates is usually determined by the 

observation of natural infection in groups of individuals, in cell 

culture or in animals. However, human challenge studies are being 

undertaken in young health individuals in order to accelerate the 

development of vaccines [2] and fulfils the third postulate. 

4. The identification of the same virus in groups of infected individuals 

(clusters), as identified by genomic testing validates this point. 

 

Supporting information/evidence 

[1] Rivers TM. Viruses and Koch's Postulates. J Bacteriol. 1937;33(1):1-12. PubMed PMID: 

16559982. 
[2] Eyal N, Lipsitch M, Smith PG. Human Challenge Studies to Accelerate Coronavirus 

Vaccine Licensure. The Journal of Infectious Diseases. 2020;221(11):1752-6. 
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Freedom of Information Team  
Department of Health and Social Care  
39 Victoria Street 
London 
SW1H 0EU  

 
 
 
 
www.gov.uk/dhsc 

 
Mr Athanasios Kandias  
request-701707-
135425ec@whatdotheyknow.com 
 
23 November 2020 

 

Dear Mr Kandias, 
 
Freedom of Information Request Reference FOI-1266157 
 
Thank you for your request dated 25 October 2020 in which you asked the Department of Health 
and Social Care (DHSC): 
 
Subject: Freedom of Information request - Documents held showing SARS-COV2 has been 
isolated and causes COVID-19 
Under the Freedom of Information Act, I wish to be provided with the following information: 
All records in the possession, custody or control of DHSC, describing the isolation of a 
SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from a sample taken from a diseased patient, where the patient 
sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey 
kidney cells aka vero cells; liver cancer cells). 
Please note that I am using isolation in the every-day sense of the word: the act of 
separating a thing(s) from everything else. I am not requesting records where isolation of 
SARS-COV-2 refers *instead* to: 
 • the culturing of something, or 
 • the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or • the sequencing of 
something. 
Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by the DHSC 
or that pertain to work done by the DHSC. My request includes any sort of record, for 
example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study that the DHSC has 
downloaded or printed. 
Please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify and access 
each record with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it). 
 
Your request has been handled under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). 
 
DHSC does not hold this information. 
 
However, outside of the scope of the FOIA, and on a discretionary basis, the following information 
has been advised to us about the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, which may be of interest:  
 
Most infectious diseases are caused by viruses, bacteria or fungi. Some bacteria or fungi have the 
capacity to grow on their own in isolation, for example in colonies on a petri dish. Viruses are 
different in that they are what we call “obligate pathogens” – that is, they cannot survive or 
reproduce without infecting a host. An explainer of these different types of pathogen (disease 

mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx


 

causing agents) can be found from BMC Biology here: 
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5648414/ 
 

For some diseases, it is possible to establish causation between a microorganism and a disease 
by isolating the pathogen from a patient, growing it in pure culture and reintroducing it to a healthy 
organism. These are known as “Koch’s postulates” and were developed in 1884. However, as our 
understanding of disease and different disease-causing agents has advanced, these are no longer 
the method for determining disease causation. It has long been known that viral diseases cannot 
be identified in this way as viruses cannot be grown in ‘pure culture’. When a patient is tested for a 
viral illness, this is normally done by looking for the presence of antigens, or viral genetic code in a 
host with molecular biology techniques. 
 
If you have any queries in relation to the above discretionary information, we suggest that you con-

tact the Government Office for Science (Go-Science). FOI requests may be submitted to Go-

Science at contact@go-science.gov.uk. 

You may be aware that Go-Science regularly publishes the scientific evidence supporting the UK 
Government response to Covid-19 on the GOV.UK website at this link 

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/government-office-for-science 

World Health Organisation research information is also available here (by following the links ‘Re-
search and Development’ >’Global research database’): 

https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-

2019?gclid=EAIaIQobChMIv6Hs2pnF6QIVD-3tCh3KgwfMEAAYASAAEgLuB_D_BwE 

If you are not satisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to appeal by asking for 
an internal review. This should be submitted within two months of the date of this letter and sent to 
FreedomOfInformation@dhsc.gov.uk, or to the address at the top of this letter. 
 
Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communication. 
 
If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may complain directly to the 
Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO). Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you 
have already appealed our original response and received our internal review decision. You should 
raise your concerns with the ICO within three months of your last meaningful contact with us. 
 
The ICO can be contacted at:  
   
The Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane  
Wilmslow 
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF  
 
https://ico.org.uk/concerns/ 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Dorothy Crowe 
 
Freedom of Information Officer 
E: freedomofinformation@dhsc.gov.uk 
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 November 23, 2020 

SANTÉ ET SERVICES SOCIAUX 

Daniel Desharnais 
Sous-ministre adjoint de la coordination et des relations institutionnelles 
1075, ch. Sainte-Foy, 3e étage 
Québec (QC) G1S 2M1 
Tél. : 418 266-8850, Téléc. : 418 266-8855 

responsable.acces@msss.gouv.qc.ca  

AND/OR 

INSTITUT NATIONAL DE SANTÉ PUBLIQUE DU QUÉBEC 
Madame Julie Dostaler 
Secrétaire générale  
945, av. Wolfe, 3e étage 
Québec (QC) G1V 5B3 
Tél. : 418 650-5115 #5302, Téléc. : 418 646-9328 

julie.dostaler@inspq.qc.ca  

 
SUBJECT : Request for document access   

 
 
Dear Sir, Dear Madam,  
 
I write to request access to information from : 
 
le ministre de la Santé et des Services sociaux du Québec, and/or 
 
Institut national de santé publique du Québec (INSPQ), and/or 

Laboratoire de santé publique du Québec 

As found on the Québec government website https://www.inspq.qc.ca/institut/nous-
joindre; 
 

Le rôle de l'Institut national de santé publique du Québec est de soutenir le ministère de 
la Santé et des Services sociaux (MSSS), les directions régionales de santé publique, 
ainsi que les établissements de santé dans l'exercice de leurs responsabilités, en 
émettant des avis et des recommandations basés sur les connaissances scientifiques 
disponibles. 

Therefore, under section 9 of the Act respecting access to documents held by public 
bodies and the protection of personal information, I hereby request a copy of the 
following document(s): 



















Vrazov trg 

University of Ljubljana 1000 Ljub,
Faculty of Medicine

Ljubljana, 30 November 2020

The Faculty of Medicine issues on the basis of the second paragraph of Article 22 of the 
Access to Public Information Act (Official Gazette of the Republic of Slovenia, No. 51/06 - 
official consolidated text, 117/6 - ZdavP-2, 23/14, 50/14, 19 / 15 - decisions US, 102/15 
and 7/18), hereinafter: ZDIJZ and in accordance with Article 15 of ZDIJZ in the 
administrative case of assessing the merits of the request of the applicant [applicant name] 
for access to public information

DECISION

1, The request from [applicant name] for access to public information is rejected in so far 
as it relates to the provision of scientific evidence on the isolation of Sars-Cov-2 virus in 
accordance with Koch's postulates and the submission of a study proving a causal link 
between Sars-Cov-2  and suspected infectious disease Covid-19.

2. No costs have been incurred.

Justification:

On 23 November 2020, the Authority received from the Ministry of Health, Directorate for 
Public Health, the resignation of the request of the applicant [applicant name] in the part 
regarding points 3, 4 and 5 of the request, namely regarding:

• Point 3: scientific evidence on the isolation of Sars-Cov-2 virus according to Koch's 
postulates and studies proving a causal link between Sars-Cov-2 and the suspected 
infectious disease Covid-19,

• Point 4: certificates of suitability of the PRC test for the detection of Sars-Cov-2 infection 
and

• Point 5: data on the number of amplification cycles used in Slovenia from the beginning 
of testing until today by months.

In accordance with Article 4 of the ZDIJZ, information of a public nature is information that 
originates from the work area of the body and is in the form of a document, case, dossier, 
register, record or other documentary material (hereinafter: document) produced by the 
body itself, in cooperation with another body, or obtained from other persons. Three basic 
conditions derive from that provision, which must be cumulatively fulfilled in order to be 
able to speak of the existence of information of a public nature, namely:

1. the information must come from the scope of work of the body,
2. it must be at the disposal of the authority; and
3. it must be in some materialized form.

In point 3, the applicant requests the submission of scientific evidence on the isolation of 
Sars-Cov-2 virus in accordance with Koch’s postulates and the transmission of a study 



proving a causal link between Sars-Cov-2 and suspected infectious disease Covid-19. UL 
MF Institute of Microbiology and Immunology a scientific study to provide evidence of 
Sars-Cov-2 virus isolation according to Koch's postulates has not been performed. UL ME 
Institute of Microbiology and Immunology also did not conduct a scientific study, which 
would demonstrate a causal link between Sars-Cov-2 and the suspected infectious 
disease Covid-19. The authority thus does not have the required document at its disposal, 
which is why it was necessary regarding point 3 requirements to decide as follows from the 
operative part of this decision.

Regarding point 4 of the request, we inform the applicant that the number of amplification 
cycles used is in Slovenia from the beginning of testing until today, 40.

Regarding point 5, we are sending the applicant a certificate of suitability of the PCR test 
for the detection of infection with Sars-Cov-2.

No specific costs were incurred in issuing this decision. This decision is in accordance with 
point 30 of Article 28 Of the Administrative Fees Act (Official Gazette of the Republic of 
Slovenia, No. 106/10 - officially consolidated text, 14/15 – ZUUJFO, 84/15 - ZzelP-J, 32/16 
and 30/18) exempt from administrative fees.

Remedy instruction:

An appeal against this decision is allowed in the rejection part to the Information 
Commissioner of the Republic of Slovenia, Zaloška 59, 1000 Ljubljana within 15 days from 
the date of receipt of this decision. The appeal shall be lodged in writing or orally to the 
minutes at the UL Faculty of Medicine, Vrazov trg 2, 1000 Ljubljana or send by registered 
mail by post to that same address. Within this period, the party may also waive the right to 
appeal. Complaint is tax free.

With respect,

Prof. dr. Igor Švab, Ph.D. med.
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